The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Village’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  12,722,233  2,098,155  (6,509,992)

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

76

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $  92,908,298  91,013,456  1,894,842

Changes for the year:
Service Cost  781,042  —  781,042
Interest  6,561,641  —  6,561,641
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  2,615,487  —  2,615,487
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  1,610,494  (1,610,494)
Contributions - Employees  —  477,829  (477,829)
Net Investment Income  —  9,128,368  (9,128,368)
Benefit Payments, including

Refunds of Employee Contributions  (5,586,848)  (5,586,848)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (1,461,834)  1,461,834

Net Changes  4,371,322  4,168,009  203,313

Balances at December 31, 2024  97,279,620  95,181,465  2,098,155

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

77

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $3,234,125. At December 31,
2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

[…]

contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

80

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.80%) (6.80%) (7.80%)

Net Pension Liability $  61,640,769  43,656,354  28,940,441

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $  131,073,357  82,366,480  48,706,877

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,582,233  —  1,582,233
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  8,780,778  —  8,780,778
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  (809,416)  —  (809,416)
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  6,169,477  (6,169,477)
Contributions - Employees  —  764,313  (764,313)
Net Investment Income  —  7,699,897  (7,699,897)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (7,052,995)  (7,052,995)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (29,569)  29,569

Net Changes  2,500,600  7,551,123  (5,050,523)

Balances at December 31, 2024  133,573,957  89,917,603  43,656,354

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

81

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $7,065,642. At December 31,
2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  2,073,625  (647,533)  1,426,092

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

84

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.125%) (7.125%) (8.125%)

Net Pension Liability $  37,140,404  22,159,046  9,859,417

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $  105,729,710  80,191,435  25,538,275

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,648,294  —  1,648,294
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  7,449,081  —  7,449,081
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  1,887,961  —  1,887,961
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  5,110,309  (5,110,309)
Contributions - Employees  —  708,676  (708,676)
Net Investment Income  —  8,575,235  (8,575,235)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (5,659,005)  (5,659,005)  —
Administrative Expenses  —  (29,655)  29,655

Net Changes  5,326,331  8,705,560  (3,379,229)

Balances at December 31, 2024  111,056,041  88,896,995  22,159,046

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

85

 NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $4,229,895. At December 31,
2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  3,251,354  (34,583)  3,216,771